and the nature of the item being hedged. The Group designates certain derivatives as either fair value or cash flow hedges.
Changes in the fair value of derivatives that are designated as qualifying as fair value hedges are recorded in the income statement, together with
any changes in the fair value of the hedged asset or liability that are attributable to the hedged risk.
The effective portion of changes in the fair value of derivatives that are designated and qualify as cash flow hedges is recognised in equity reserves.
The gain or loss relating to the ineffective portion is recognised immediately in the income statement. Amounts deferred in equity are recycled in the
income statement when the hedged item is recognised in the income statement.
Changes in the fair value of derivatives which do not qualify for hedge accounting are recognised immediately in the income statement.

Sensitivity analysis
At 31 July 2025, if interest rates had been +/- 1% per annum throughout the year, with all other variables being held constant, the profit after
income tax for the year would have been $4.2 million higher/lower respectively (2024: $3.8 million higher/lower). There would not have been
any other significant impacts on equity.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Brickworks Limited / Annual Report 2025 / 50 /

5.5. Other financial liabilities

  31 July 2025 31 July 2024

  $’000 $’000

Deferred consideration related to business combinations:

 Current  2,268 2,641

 Non-current  8,135 9,029

Total  10,403 11,670

Recognition and measurement
Deferred consideration resulting from business combinations, is valued at fair value at the acquisition date as part of the business combination. The
deferred consideration liability represents present value of future payments.

5.6. Contributed equity

   2025 2024 2025 2024
  Number of shares Number of shares $’000 $’000

Contributed equity
Ordinary shares, fully paid   152,944,922   152,550,751   425,000   416,493
Treasury shares   (383,644)  (413,991)  (9,180)  (9,478)
   152,561,278   152,136,760   415,820   407,015
Movement in ordinary issued capital
Opening balance 1 August   152,550,751   152,244,695   416,493   410,150
Issue of shares through employee share plan  394,171  306,056  8,535  6,369
Share issue costs   (28)  (26)
Closing balance 31 July  152,944,922  152,550,751  425,000  416,493

Movement in treasury shares
Opening balance 1 August   (413,991)  (517,193)  (9,478)  (10,315)
Bonus shares through employee share plan  (140,887)  (100,158) (4,052)  (2,769)
Shares purchased under Short-term incentive (STI) scheme   (23,717)  (27,070)  (696)  (754)
Shares vested under STI scheme   27,070   46,822   754   994
Shares vested to employees   167,881   183,608   4,292   3,366
Closing balance 31 July  (383,644)  (413,991) (9,180)  (9,478)

Recognition and measurement
Ordinary shares are classified as equity. Incremental costs directly attributable to the issue of new shares are shown in equity as a deduction, net of
tax, from the proceeds.
Treasury shares represent own equity instruments which are issued or acquired for later payment as part of employee share-based payment
arrangements and deducted from equity. These shares are held in trust by the trustee of the Brickworks Deferred Employee Share Plan and vest in
accordance with the conditions attached to the granting of the shares. The accounting policy applied in respect of share-based payments is disclosed